
Mr. Claud H. Drinnen - Page 2 

Act of May 22, 1993, 73d Leg., R.S., ch. 461, $ 3, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 1850, 1852, 
repealed by Act of May 27, 1995,74th Leg., RS., ch. 262, 9 100, 1995 Tex. Gen Laws 
2.517,2590. In Open Records Decision No. 181 (1977) at 2, this office held that former 
section 51.14(d) excepts police reports which identify juveniles or fkmish a basis for their 
identification. See also Open Records Decision No. 394 (1983) at 4-5 (applying former 
Fam. Code $51.14(d) to “police blotter” and related information). You do not indicate that 
the report at issue here relates to charges for which the city transferred the juvenile under 
section 54.02 ofthe Family Code’ to a criminal court for prosecution and it appears that you 
did not, or that article 15.27 of the Code of Criminal Procedme’ applies. Moreover, none 
of the exceptions to former section 51.14(d) appear to apply to the requestor. See Act of 
May 22, 1993,73d Leg., R.S., ch. 461, 5 3, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 1850, 1852 (repealed 
1995) (formerly Fam. Code 5 51.14(d)(f), (2), (3)). Accordingly, we conclude that the 
department must withhold the record under section 552.101 of the Government Code as 
information deemed confidential by law? 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have questions about this ruling, please 
contact our office. 

Yours very truly, , 

Don Ballard 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JDBfch 

ReE ID# 103988 

‘Act of May 25,1973,63d Leg., RS., ch. 544,s I,1973 Tex. Gen. Laws 1460, .14X-II, amended 
by Ad of May 19, 1975,64th Leg., RS., cb. 693, 58 15-16, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2152,2156-57 (uhimg 
subsets. (m), (i), (k). (r)), omen&f by Act of May 8,1987,7Oth Leg., RS., ch. 140, $5 l-3,1987 Tex. Gen. 
Laws 309 (amendiig subsecs. (a), Q, 6)). 

‘Act of May 22,1993,73d Leg., RS., ch. 461, g I,1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 1850-5 1. 

3Akbougb not determinative here, we note that where an individual’s criminal bisCxy information has 
been compiled by a gownmental entity, the information takes on a character that implicates the individual’s 
right to privacy. See CJnitedSlafes Lkp’t ofJustice v. Reporters Comm. fir Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 
749(1989);seeaLFoGov'tCOde $411.106(b). 
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Enclosures: Submitted document 

CC: Ms. Mary Mitchell 
Legal Assistant 
Underwood, Wilson, Berry, Stein & Johnson 
P.O. Box 9158 
Amarillo, Texas 79105-9158 
(w/o enclosures) 


